

No. 18-60302

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

ALL AMERICAN CHECK CASHING, INC., MID-STATE FINANCE, INC.,  
and MICHAEL E. GRAY,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Mississippi  
Case No. 3:16-cv-00356-WHB-JCG

---

**Appellants' Principal Brief**

---

Dale Danks, Jr.  
Michael V. Cory, Jr.  
DANKS, MILLER & CORY  
213 S. Lamar Street  
P.O. Box 1759  
Jackson, MS 39215-1759  
Phone: (601) 957-3101  
Fax: (601) 957-3160  
ddanks@dmc-law.net

Bentley E. Conner  
P.O. Box 563  
Canton, MS 39046-5630  
Phone: (601) 859-6306  
Fax: (601) 859-6307  
connerbentleye@bellsouth.net

Theodore B. Olson  
*Counsel of Record*  
Helgi C. Walker  
Joshua S. Lipshutz  
Lochlan F. Shelfer  
Jeremy M. Christiansen  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
Phone: (202) 955-8500  
Fax: (202) 530-9575  
tolson@gibsondunn.com  
hwalker@gibsondunn.com  
jlipshutz@gibsondunn.com  
lshelfer@gibsondunn.com  
jchristiansen@gibsondunn.com

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I.    The CFPB’s Unconstitutional Structure and Powers .....	2
II.   The Unlawful Enforcement Action Against All American .....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    The CFPB Is Unconstitutionally Structured.....	11
A.   The Constitution requires that the President must generally have the power to remove executive officers at will.....	12
B.   Under the Supreme Court’s precedents, the CFPB is unconstitutionally structured .....	16
C.   The CFPB’s structure fails to satisfy the only two “limited” exceptions to the general rule regarding at-will removal .....	27
1. <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i> concerned the FTC, an agency that bears no resemblance to the CFPB, and thus does not control.....	28
2.   Inferior officers, such as the independent counsel in <i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , bear even less resemblance to the CFPB’s Director .....	36
3.   No other federal agency serves as a historical precedent for the CFPB.....	38

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

*(continued)*

	<u>Page</u>
D. The CFPB’s other features exacerbate its constitutional defects .....	42
II. This Enforcement Action Is Invalid And Must Be Vacated.....	48
A. The proper remedy is to grant judgment to All American .....	49
B. The Acting Director’s purported “ratification” has no effect .....	51
1. Structural constitutional violations cannot be ratified .....	53
2. Ratification is impossible here .....	55
3. In no event is this case moot.....	60
C. Severance is an inadequate remedy .....	62
CONCLUSION .....	66
STATUTORY ADDENDUM .....	70



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Advanced Disposal Servs. E., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	58
<i>In re Aiken Cty.</i> , 645 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	28
<i>Alaska Airlines v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	62, 64
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	62
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.Rs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	47
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	15
<i>Burgess v. FDIC</i> , 871 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2017).....	51
<i>Bute v. Illinois</i> , 333 U.S. 640 (1948).....	12
<i>Catholic Leadership Coal. of Tex. v. Reisman</i> , 764 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014).....	60
<i>CFPB v. Accrediting Council for Indep. Colleges &amp; Sch.</i> , 854 F.3d 683 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	3
<i>CFPB v. Gordon</i> , 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016).....	55, 56

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>CFPB v. Navient Corp.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-101, 2017 WL 3380530 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2017).....	31
<i>CFPB v. RD Legal Funding, LLC</i> , No. 17-CV-890, 2018 WL 3094916 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2018) .....	8, 9, 11, 55, 60, 62
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	14
<i>Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, F.S.B. v. OTS</i> , 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	58
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	53
<i>FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	56
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994).....	56, 57, 58, 59
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	10, 49, 51, 57
<i>Franklin Sav. Ass’n v. Dir. of Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 740 F. Supp. 1535 (D. Kan. 1990).....	57
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	7, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 27, 32, 34, 35, 36, 38, 41, 42, 44, 45, 47, 48, 49, 63
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	61, 62
<i>Heater v. FTC</i> , 503 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1974).....	31
<i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , 259 U.S. 44 (1922).....	65
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	61
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	8, 18, 19, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 42, 45
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 412 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	61
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , No. 17-130, 2018 WL 3057893 (U.S. June 21, 2018).....	49
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	50, 53
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	12
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	8, 28, 36, 37
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	62, 65

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	7, 13, 15, 17, 18, 37
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	50
<i>Nasewaupsee v. Sturgeon Bay</i> , 251 N.W.2d 845 (Wis. 1977) .....	58
<i>National Petroleum Refiners Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 482 F.2d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	30
<i>Newman v. Schiff</i> , 778 F.2d 460 (8th Cir. 1985).....	56
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003).....	53
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	38, 39, 42
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	44
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	3, 11
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	6, 7, 9, 23, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 41, 44, 47, 63, 64, 65
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	54
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	49, 50, 51, 54

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	54
<i>SW Gen., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	50
<i>Synar v. United States</i> , 626 F. Supp. 1374 (D.D.C.).....	30
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Navy v. FLRA</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	43
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	12
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968).....	65
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	47
<i>Wilkes-Barre Hosp. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 857 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	55
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7 .....	43
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 .....	7, 13
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....	13
U.S. Const. pmbll.....	12
 <b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 1201 .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<u>Page</u>
5 U.S.C. § 1203 .....	22
5 U.S.C. § 1211 .....	39
5 U.S.C. § 3345 .....	5
5 U.S.C. § 3346(a).....	61
5 U.S.C. § 7104 .....	22
7 U.S.C. § 2(a)(2) .....	23
12 U.S.C. § 2 .....	41
12 U.S.C. § 242 .....	22
12 U.S.C. § 243 .....	45
12 U.S.C. § 1752a(b)(1).....	23
12 U.S.C. § 1812(a)(1).....	23
12 U.S.C. § 1812(b)(1).....	23
12 U.S.C. § 1812(e) .....	41
12 U.S.C. § 4511(b).....	40
12 U.S.C. § 5302 .....	64
12 U.S.C. § 5481(6).....	46
12 U.S.C. § 5481(12).....	2
12 U.S.C. § 5481(26).....	46
12 U.S.C. § 5491(a).....	2, 63
12 U.S.C. § 5491(b).....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<u>Page</u>
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c) .....	2, 7, 35, 65
12 U.S.C. § 5492(b).....	46
12 U.S.C. § 5492(c)(4).....	45
12 U.S.C. § 5493(a).....	46
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a).....	2, 8, 43
12 U.S.C. § 5512 .....	46
12 U.S.C. § 5531(a).....	2, 32, 38
12 U.S.C. § 5531(b).....	2, 32
12 U.S.C. § 5536(a).....	2, 46
12 U.S.C. § 5564(g)(1).....	59
12 U.S.C. § 5581 .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 41 .....	22, 34
15 U.S.C. § 78d(a).....	23
15 U.S.C. § 2053(a), (c).....	22
25 U.S.C. § 2704(b).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 509 .....	52
28 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(1).....	44
29 U.S.C. § 153(a).....	22
29 U.S.C. § 661(a).....	22
30 U.S.C. § 823(a).....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<u>Page</u>
39 U.S.C. § 202(a)(1).....	22
39 U.S.C. § 502(a).....	22
39 U.S.C. § 502(d).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 902(a).....	39
42 U.S.C. § 1975(b).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1975(d)(2).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 5841(a)(1).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 5841(b)(2).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 7171(b)(1).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 7412(r)(6)(B).....	22
44 U.S.C. § 3502(5).....	23, 63
45 U.S.C. § 154.....	22
46 U.S.C. § 301.....	22
47 U.S.C. § 154(a).....	23
47 U.S.C. § 154(b)(5).....	23
49 U.S.C. § 1111(b).....	22
49 U.S.C. § 1301(a)(1).....	22
49 U.S.C. § 1301(c)(1).....	22
52 U.S.C. § 30106(a)(1).....	23
Ala. Code § 5-18A-12(b).....	4



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<u>Page</u>
Ala. Code § 5-18A-13(c) .....	4
La. Stat. Ann. § 9:3578.4.....	4
Miss. Code Ann. § 75-67-517.....	4
Miss. Code Ann. § 75-67-519(5).....	4
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 Annals of Cong. (1789) .....	41
156 Cong. Rec. H5239 (2010) .....	63
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>America’s Constitution: A Biography</i> (2005).....	13
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>America’s Unwritten Constitution</i> (2012) .....	31
CFPB Semi-Ann. Rep. (Apr. 2018).....	9, 16, 21, 43
<i>The Constitutional Separation of Powers Between the President and Congress</i> , 20 Op. O.L.C. 124 (1996) .....	36
Exec. Order No. 12,146, § 1-402 (July 18, 1979).....	52
<i>The Federalist</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	11, 14
Glen O. Robinson, <i>Independent Agencies: Form and Substance in Executive Prerogative</i> , 1988 Duke L.J. 238 (1988).....	23
House Financial Services Committee, <i>Hearings and Meetings</i> (Mar. 17, 2015) .....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<u>Page</u>
<i>How Will The CFPB Function Under Richard Cordray Before the H. Subcomm. on TARP, Fin. Servs. &amp; Bailouts of the H. Comm. on Oversight &amp; Gov. Reform, 112th Cong. (2012)</i> .....	3
Kirti Datla & Richard L. Revesz, <i>Deconstructing Independent Agencies (and Executive Agencies)</i> , 98 Cornell L. Rev. 769 (2013) .....	22
1 Max Farrand, <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (1911).....	14
<i>Memorandum of Disapproval on a Bill Concerning Whistleblower Protection</i> , 2 Pub. Papers 1391 (Oct. 26, 1988).....	40
<i>Memorandum Opinion for the General Counsel, Civil Service Commission</i> , 2 Op. O.L.C. 120 (1978) .....	40
Mick Mulvaney, <i>The CFPB Has Pushed Its Last Envelope</i> , Wall St. J. (Jan. 23, 2018) .....	4
<i>President Donald J. Trump Announces Intent to Nominate and Appoint Personnel to Key Administration Posts</i> (June 18, 2018).....	5
Social Security Independence and Program Improvements Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-296, 108 Stat. 1465 (Aug. 15, 1994) .....	39
<i>Statement by President William J. Clinton Upon Signing H.R. 4277</i> , 2 Pub. Papers 1471 (Aug. 15, 1994) .....	39
 <b>Treatises</b>	
<i>Restatement (Second) of Agency</i> (Am. Law Inst. 1958) .....	58
